

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
ON SB 202'S ANTI-SOLICITATION SAFEGUARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Factual background	4
B. Procedural background	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Show That They are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	9
A. The Anti-Solicitation Provision serves important state interests.	9
B. The Anti-Solicitation Provision regulates only conduct and is reasonable.....	12
C. Even if the Anti-Solicitation Provision implicates expressive activity, it is content neutral and reasonable.....	16
D. The Anti-Solicitation Provision satisfies even the highest standard of scrutiny.	24
II. Plaintiffs Also Fail to Satisfy the Non-Merits Requirements for Preliminary-Injunctive Relief.	28
A. Plaintiffs cannot show irreparable injury.....	28
B. Plaintiffs’ requested relief would impose significant cost, confusion, and hardship before the upcoming election.	32
C. The balance of equities and the public interest weigh heavily against an injunction.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	16, 17
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	32
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	12, 19, 22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	21
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Democratic Party of Haw. v. Nago</i> , 833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	24, 25, 26

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) 32

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 18

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 23

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 34

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
 475 U.S. 41 (1986) 16, 17

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
 410 U.S. 752 (1973) 12

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 13, 14

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 20

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 8, 28, 31, 35

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 19, 21, 22

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) 14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8, 30, 31

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) 30

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-263 7, 29

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 1, 2, 6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 (2016) 1

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-570 1, 4, 5

Other Authorities

Div. of Elections, Ga. Sec’y of State,
2023 Election Cycle Comprehensive Calendar 32

Mark Niese, *Georgia lawmakers under investigation
for handing out snacks to voters*, Atl. J.-Const. (May 19, 2021) 4
